
3May 2022

MEMORANDUM FOR FINANCE WAYS AND MEAN5 COMMITTIE

FROM VETERANS AFFAIRS OFFICE

On 18 March 2022, the Michigan Veterans Affuirs Agencl (MVAA) notified us of the County

Veterans Service Fund (CVSF) Grant application deadline of 20 May 2022. The Veterans Board

will meet on 9 May 2022 and is expected to approve the submission of the CVSF Grant

application in the amount of 534,460 to the Finance Ways and Means Committee. On 3 May

2022,hhe application was submitted to the Grant Committee for review/approval ahd is

currently pending the Chairman's signature.

There is no County match for this grant.

we are requesting approval from the Finance ways and Means committee to submit the

application in the amount of 534,460 to the Board of Commissioners for final approval before

submitting to the MVAA. A copy of the grant package is attached.
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FY2O23 COUNTY VETERAN SERVICE FUND GRANT
GR-A.NT APPLICATION TEMPLATI

This is the only approved template for use in submitting the County Veteran Service Fund (CVSF) grant request.

Delinitions to determine the proper individual to list as a contact can be found in the Grant Guidance. Your Authorizing

Ofiicial is the person able to accept funds and €nter the County into agreements and contracts. This is usually the

Chairperson of thc Board of Commissioners.

Applicant County ALPENA COUNry

" '*ifl:xl $34,460
SIGMA Vendor Coae CV0047952 SIGMA Address Code 045

Project Director. DAry PFBq_E

15OB NORTH STATE ST, ALPENA, MI 49707- !t3il!f'c 44dress

Financiar Olficer KIMBERLY LUDLOW

MailingAddress 720 W' CHISHOLM 9T, ALPENA, Iyl49707
pnone 989-354-95O0

E-mail Address ludlowk@alpenacounty.org

Authorized Official

Mailing Address

Phone

E-mail Address

ROBERT ADRIAN

720 W. CHISHOLM ST, ALPENA,

989-354-9500

ro be rtad ri a n @al pe n acou ntY. org

MI 49707

CONTACT INFORMATION

Grant amount requested above is the TOTAL ofALL initiatives/programs/salaries
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I

rnone 989-354'9673

E-mait Addrcss perged@alpellacounty org

All assistance. programming, and service initiatives need to be submitted with separate project narrative, budget

narrative, and Excel request forms. Please duplicate the Project Detail, Budget Narrative, and Excel request sheets as

needed for each initiative/program/salaries your counf is seeking funding. Attach pages as needed.



Project Title Marketing

Grant Focus Area Enhance/lncrease Service and Connect to Benefits

P ROJ ECT NARRATIVE

Detailcd project narrative must be provided belorv:

Our goal is to increase awareness of the services provided by our office and to help
more county veterans and dependents connect to available benefits. We hope by
implementing these marketing steps more veterans/dependents will be guided toward
one of our accredited VSOs who can advise, assist and advocate that they receive
their earned benefits.

ilncreased number of veterans/dependents will be measured by the monthly count of
veteraninext of kinidependent contacts and referral of services. Our goal is a '10%

increase in overall services provided
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Budget Nanative/Justification must be provided below. In addition, an itemized list ofall expenditures, including salary

if appticable, must be provided in the Excel budgel templates provided. Add Excel spreadsheets as an attachment for

each initiative.

Marketing Campaign Total: $34,160

Professionally Produced Video: $ No Charge with commercial run

This will be used in advertising services on local television. A professionally produced video will
guarantee that lhe delivered message is received with a positive impression/view.

30 Second Television Spots: $18,000

This would run our professionally produced video on our local ABC, CBS and Fox station enabling
our video to reach veterans across the county numerous times per day. Ads would run numerous

times per week (during moming news, evenings) for a total of 1,493 spots.

Fishing Trips for Veterans: $3000 (5 trips)

These trips will be raffled off at one of our planned veterans benefits presentation sessions. The
lrips will be booked with local fishing guides for 2 people (veteran and a guest). These trips are

aimed at boosting veterans' mental health and relaxation.

Rounds of Golf: $750 (10 rounds with cart)

These outings will be raffled ott at une of our planned veterans benefits presentation sessions. The
outings wilt be for 18 holes of goli with a cart at a golf course(s) in Alpena County. These trips are

aimed at boosting veterans' mental health and relaxation.

Shipwreck Tour Tickets: $4500

These trips will be provided to veterans/eligible family members on a flrst Gome first served basis.

Each veteran/eligible family member will be provided 2 tickets (eligible person and a guest). These

trips are aimed Jt boosting veterans'mental health and relaxation. Each veteran/eligible family

member will have a benefits checUinformation provided at that time tickets are issued.

Newspaper Ads: $960

These will advertise our office, events and the services available to veterans. Advertisements will

be updated and run in the Alpena News lo ensure maximum visibility by our veterans and their

famiiy members. The contenymessage of the advertisements can also be changed with each run.

Billboard Creation and Rolation: $5,000

These billboards will advertise our office and the services available to veterans. Billboards will be

updated and relocated on a monthly basis throughout the county to ensure maximum visibility by our

veterans and their family members. The contenumessage ofthe billboards can also be changed

monthly.

(Continued)

BUDGET N}
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Type an "X'' in the box lor confirmation ofthc following statements

Signaturc Date

I understand that my County must become registered to do business with the State of
Michigan prior to receiving any grant funding. Registration is available at the

follorvi eovlSlCMAVSSl c'trsite:

I understand that the grant agreement must be signed by the Authorizing Ofhcial before

grant funds can be expended.

I have included Itemized budget attachrnents for each initialive/program/salary request.

I have included FY17 and current year County budgets for the organization structure that

provides assistance to veterans and/or family members.

I understand that I should receive an email confirmation of submission ofmy application

within 24 business hours, and ill do not rcceive an email confirmation, I should contact

the agenc.v for confirmation

I understand that remote access to the United States Department ofVeterans Affairs

computing systems to obtain PIV cards lbr countv veteran services officers must be

established no later than September 24,2022.
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Detailed project narrative must be provided below:

Our goal is to increase awareness of the services provided by our office and to help
more county veterans and dependents connect to available benefits. We hope by
implementing these marketing steps more.veterans/dependents will be guided toward
one of our accredited VSOs who can advise, assist and advocate that they receive
their earned benefits.

Increased number of veteransidependents will be measured by the monthly count of
veteran/next of kin/dependent contacts and referral of services. Our goal is a 10%

increase in overall services provided

Page 2 of 4
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Project Titte Marketing

crant Focus Area Enhance/lncrease Service and Connect to Benefits

PRO]ECT N,ARRATI'VE



Budget Narrative/Justification must be provided below. In addition, an itemized list ofall expenditures, including salary

if applicable, must be provided in the Excel budget templates provided. Add Excel spreadsheets as an attachment for

each initiative.

CONTINUED (PAGE 2)

Neck Lanyards (300): $800
Can Coolies (500): $700

These promotional items will be given to veterans and family members and will

contain the contact information of the Alpena county Veterans Affairs office. The

items will be made available to veterans/family members in our office, in the local

community and at community/veteran outreach events.

Venue Rental: $250
Refreshments: $200
Advertisement: lncluded in Newspaper Ad Request

Veterans Benefits Presentation/Question and Answer Sessions

'These presentations will be aimed at explaining available VA benefits and eligibility to

veterans/family members. Additionally we will be answering any questions that they

may have regarding benefit3 and eligibility. Raffles for fishing trips and golf will be

conducted and refreshments provided.
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Projert Title OFFICE EQUIPIvIENT

Grant Focus Area Enhance/lncrease Service and Connection to Benefits

Detailed project narrative must be provided belou':

Office Equipment $300.00

we would like to purchase a water cooler for the office that is capable of dispensing

both hot and cold water for veterans and/or their families. At the present time we do

not have the capability of providing water to veterans and/or family members. This will
provide a more comfortable and pleasant experience for those seeking veterans

benefits.

Page 2 of 4
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Budget Nanative/Justification must be provided below. In addition, an itemized list ofall expendihrres, including salary

if applicable, must be provided in the Excel budget templates provided. Add Excel spreadsheets as an attachment for

each initiative.

The purchase of a water cooler for the office that is capable of dispensing both hot and
cold water for veterans and/or their families will provide a more comfortable and
pleasant experience for those seeking veterans benefits.. At the present time we do
not have the capability of providing water to veterans and/or family members while
visiting the office.

Bottom Loading Water Cooler/Dispenser: $300.00
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FiscalYear 2023 County Veteran Service Fund Grant
Budget Request

One initiative per page. Make additional sheets for each initiative.
Applicant County Grant Number SIGMA Vendor Code

Alpena cv0047952

l. Project / lnitiative Name

Marketing

ll. Project Total (Amount requested for this initiative)
S34,160

mTxpand'rture Detaifa

Item / Service Description Quantity Cost Per Unit Cost

Video and Local Television Air Time 1, 518,000.00 s18,000.00

Fishing Trips 5 $6oo.oo s3,000.00

18 Holes of Golf and Cart 10 s7s.00 57s0.00

Alpena shipwreck Tours 100 545.00 s4,s00.00

Newspaper Ads 12 s80.00 5960.00

Billboard Creation and Rotation 1, 5s,000.00 ss,000.00

Promotional Neck Lanyards (300 ea) 1 s800.00

Promotional Can Coolies (700 ea) I s700.00

Venue Rental 2 s12s.00 52s0.00

Refreshments 2 s100.00 5200.00
s0.00
So.oo

s0.00
50.00
s0.00
s0.00
So.oo
So.oo
So.oo

5o.oo
50.00
s0.00
s0.00
s0.00
s0.00
So.oo

s0.00
So.oo
So.oo

s0.00
s0.00

5o.oo

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo
Total 534,160.00

Ssoo.oo
57oo.oo

r-
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FiscalYear 2023 County Veteran Service Fund Grant

Budget Request

One initiative per page. Make additional sheets for each initiative.
Applicant County Grant Number SIGMA Vendor Code

Alpena cv00479s2
l. Project / lnitiative Name

Office Equpment
n. Frojaat ToEf (Amount requested for this initiative)

53oo
ll l. Expenditure Details

Item / Service Description Quantity Cost Per Unit Cost

Bottom Loading Water Cooler/Dispenser 1 S3oo.oo 5300.00

50.00
s0.00
s0.00
s0.00
s0.00
So.oo
So.oo

s0.00
s0.00
50.00
s0.00
s0.00
So.oo
5o.oo
So.oo

50.00
s0.00
So.oo

So.oo
s0.00
50.o0

5o.oo

So.oo

so.oo
s0.00

Total s300.00

r

T-

I

I



b8/25/2O20 O4iAA P$

User: cebulac
DB: Alpena County

GI II(IMBFR

BUDGET REPORT FOR ALPENA COUNTY

rund 267 VETERAN AFFAIRS
Page 1/r

2677
ACTIVITY

DESCRIPTION

Dept 683
ESTII"I IED REVENUES
Function: HEALTH AND WE LFARE
267 -683.403,0OO CURRENT TAXE5-EXTRA SPECIAL VO
267.641.409,0OA CURRENT CFT'S & IFT'5 COLLECTI
267 -64) -42O.004 DELaNQUENT pERSONALS/DNR

267. 643. 44I, OOA LOCAL COI]I4UNITY STABILIZATION
267-643-665,000 INTIRESt

Total . Function HEALTH AND hELFARE

TO1AL APPROPRIATIONS

IOTAL ESTI,"IATED REVENUES

APPROPRIAIIdNS
Function: HEAL.I.H AND W.LFARE
267-683-702.4OO DIRECToR',S SALARy
267 -643 -'tOl,ObA ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
267 -6a)-725.AOO LONGEVITY
267 -683-725.00T SOCIAL sECURIry/MEDICARE
267 -683.725.O82 RETIREMENI
267.643.725.A@4 IN LIEU OF HOSPITALIZATION
267-683-725,OO5 SICK & ACCIDENT
267-683-725.OOA LIFE INSURANCE
267 -683 -725.A69 UJORKER',S CoMPENSATION
267 -6a)-7?A.AOO POSTAGE
267 .583 -729 .OOO ADVERTISING. PRITIIING
267 -6At-732.OOO EDUCATION & IRAININb
2e7 -6A3-AO1,.gig IANITORIAL SERVICES
267 -683-A05.OOg CENTRAL SERVICES (COST ALLOCAT
267 -643.407 .@OA DUES AND sUBSCRIPIIONS
267-68)-B31.OOO VETERAN BURIALS
267 -68j-A34.gOO GRAVE |4.ARKERS

267 -683-8sO.OOO TELEPHoI']E
267 -68!-86A,OOA TRAVEL
267 -683-93r.9@O EQUIPT'IENT t4AINTaNANCE
267 -68}-94A.AOO VETERANS RELlEF
267.641-949.OO0 BUILDI'{G RENIAL
?67 -683-962.000 COUNTY SEITtEMEN]S
267 -683-977,0AA EQUIPMENT

Total - Function HEALTH AND TTELFARE

169, 530
279

380

!2O,2!4

44,927
4,374

50a
3,86S

5,2OA
474

'17

2.87
L56

409
3 ,487

1.6,253
170

7,875
L,625
3 ,771

283
3,23O

raa
4,774

2?6
506

NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIA'IONS - 683 -

ESTIMATED REVENUES . FUND 267
APPRO?RIATIONs - FUND 267
NET OF REVENUES,/APPROPRIAIIONS - FUND 267

724,274

1-93 , S9O

703,59O

':"6,624

1-20,214
7Aa ,sgd
16,624



05.!-03 / 20-22 10:06 AM
USer: perged
DB: ALpena County

C;]- NUMBER

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT EOR ATPENA COUNTY

PARIOD ENDING O4/30 /2022

2422
AI'IENDED BUDGET

YTD BALANCE
a4 /3A/2a22

ACTIV]TY FOR

MONTH

0a /3a /2022
AVA]LABLE

BA],ANCE
T BDGT

USED

Page: 7/2

DESCR] PTlON

rund 293 - VETERANS

Dept 682 - VETEAANS,
293-6A2-403.O00
293-682-qlt,OA0
293-682-412,000
293-6A2-43'7.O00
293-6A2-52A.O00
293-682-ss3 : 000.
293-682-573.000
293-6A2-665.O00
293-6A2-67 4 , O00
293-6A2-677 . OOO
293-6A2-684.aOO
293-5A2-699.010

Expenditures
Dept 682 - VETERANS,
293- 6A2--/ 02 . O0A
293- 6A2-'7 03 . O00
293-6A2-7 0A . O00
293-682-709.000
293-682-?11 .000
293-6A2-112.AA0
293-6A2--71,4 ,O00
293-6A2-'t 16.000
293-642-717.OOO
293-682-718 .000
293-682-12A.OO7
293-6A2-124,O09
293- 6A2-'724 , Ol0
293-642-72A,O14
293-682-'r2 4 - O11
293-6A2-'t25 . O00
293-682--t2't.000
293-682-12'7.OO1
293-6A2-72A.OOO
293-6A2--t 46 . O00
293-682-A01.000
293-682-a01 .001
293-6A2-A01 . OO2
293-682-805,000
293-682-833.000
293-682-833.001
293-682-850.000
293-682-860.000
293-682-a61.001
293-682-903,000
293-6A2-903.O01
293-682-931 .000
293-682-940.000
293-582-955.000

AFI'ATRS

COONSEIOR
CURRENT TAXES-EXTRA SPECIAT VOTED
DELINQUENT REA], (SETTIEMENTS )

DEIINQUENT PARSONA],S/DNR
CURRENT CETIS & IETIS COLLECTIONS
CORONA REI EED GRANT (CRLGG)
STATF] GRANT
I-OCA], COI',M STABI],IZATION SIIARX TAX
INTEREST
PR]VATE DONAT]ON
RX IMBURSEI'IENTS /REI'UNDS
MISCE],IANEOOS REVENUE
TRANSEER ARPA STIPEND PAYBOI-I

2A1 t517.OA
25 ,AA

tt 234.Aa
33, 00

0. 00
0. 00

9, 615.00
250.00

0. 00
0. 00
0. 00
0. 00

3,8?1.14
27,'7 3
0. 61

33. 00
0.00
0.00

3 | 004 .46. 210.38
0.00
0. 00
0. 00
0. 00

203 | 699.86 .00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1

0
0
0
0

2'l
39
00
00
00
54
62
00

3
Lt233

0
0
0

6,510.
39.
0.
0. 00
0. 00
0.00

00
39
00
00
00
00

Tot.a-l Depl- 682 - VETERANS, COUNSE] OR

TO1'AI REVENUES

2LA, t28 .AA 211,586.68 1.39 1 ,141 .32 96.14

218,'128 .00 211,546.68

10,815,49
13,331,60

0.00
1t'700,29

397. 65
3r200,00

0,00
841.50

0.00
0.00
0 .00

156.07
0 ,00

295.t6
0.00

60 ,00
131 ,02
599,00

0.00
0. 00

1,169.92
0-00
0-00

76 | 426.04
1,500.00
1,550.00
L t 287 .49

0.00
10 .90
0.00

15,189.15
r7.20

3,046.68
0. 00

1.39 1 ,141 .32 96.'7 4

COIINSEI,OR
ASSISTANT D]IIECTOR
DIRECTORIS SAI,ARY
OVERTIME
SOCIAI, SECURITY
MEDICARE
IN ],IEU OF HOSP]TAL]ZATION (TAXABI,E)
I,ONGEVITY
MERS DEEINED CONTRIBTIJION
MERS DEEINED BENEEfT
HOSPITAI.IZATION
I,I FE INSI'RANCE
WORKERI S COMPENSATION
INCENTIVE PAYMENT
SICK & ACCIDENT
DENTAL/OPTICAI, (NON-TAXABLE)
PER DIEMS
OFFICE SUPPLIES
OFEICE EQUIP/SUPPLIf,S GRANT
POSTAGE
C].OTHING _gNIFORMS
JANITORIA], SERVICES
PROEESSIONA1 SERVICES - TEI{P
AI,ARM MOTIITORING-YRIY
CENTRAIT SERV]CES (COST ALI'OCATION)
VETERAN BURIAIS
GRAVE MARKERS
TETEPIIONE

'RAVEIMILEAGE RXIMBURSEMENT
ADVERT]SING.PRINTING
GRANT MARKETING
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
BUILDING RENTAL
CONTINGENCY TUND

36,983.00
44, 408 .00
1,000.00
5,124,00
1, 181 .00
9, 600.00

0.00
5, 693 .00

.1.00
0. 00

2,844 -80
3,416.00

0, 00
43"1 .17
102.38
800,00

26,16',1 .51
31.070.40

1,000.00
3,423. t1

783,35
5,400,00

0.00
4,8s5.50

.00

.82

.00

.00
,00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.84

?50. 00
500. 00

1, 000 . 00
200.00

0,00
3,550.00

0.00
425.00

32, 852 . 00
8, 000 . 00
4r100.00
4 | 2O0 .OA
2,000.00

200.00
500.00

2'7 ,398 .00
1, 000. 00
9,200.00

c.00

43.33
0.00

82.07
. 0.00

0.00
62.96
0.00
0. 00
0.00

292.48
0.00
0,00

8,213.00
0.00

620 .00
320.19

0.00
0.00
0,00

5,399.00
3.62

16t.61
0. 00

368. 98
301 ,00
200.00

0.00
2,380.08

0.00
a25.OO

16 | 426 .A0
5, 500. 00
2,550.00
2t 972.51
2, 000.00

189,10
500,00

12,248 .25
982.80

6, 153. 32
0. 00

29.24
30.03
0.00

33.18
33 .61
33. 33

0 ,00
14 -11
0.00
0.00
0,00

39 ,42
0 ,00

34 .60
0.00
8.00

26.20
69 .90
0.00
0 .00

32.96
0.00
0.00

50 .00
18 ,75
31 ,80
30. 55
0.00
5.4 5

0,00
55.44
t.'t2

33.12
0.00

0
18'7

0
0
0

0
0
0

243
0

557
0

690

0.00
400.00

0.00
853.00

0.00 00
00

98.14
13. 08

0.00
0.00
0 .00

68.r5
15.85
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00



05 /03/2022 10:0 6 AM
U-ser: perqed
DB: Alpena County

GI NUMBER

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT EOR AIPENA COUNTY

PERIOD END]NG A4 / 30 /2022

2022
AMENDED BIIDGET

YTD BALANCE
o4 /30 /2022

ACTIVITY EOR

MONTH

04 /3A /2022
AVAILABTE

BALANCE
* BDGI

USED

Page: 2/2

Eund 293 - VETERANS
Expendituies
293-682-955.001
293-682-955 . AA2
293-6A2-9ss.o03
293-682-955 -a04
293-682-g62.AaO
293-682-97't.O0A
293-682-97't.007
293-642-97't,002

EDUCATION & TRAINING
DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
CONEERENCE FEES
VETERANS RE1IEF
COUN?Y SETT],EMENTS
EQUTPMENT
OErTCB FURN]TURE
OT'T]CE COMPUTERS

3,250.00
500.00

0.00
10, 000.00

0.00
0 .00

500.00
1,000,00

700.00
0. 00
0, 00

656.64

0.00
0.00

0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0 .00
0 .00
0.00

.00

.36

.94)
,00
.00
.01

AE'FAIRS

Total Dept 682 - VETERANS, COUNSEI,OR

TOTAI EXPENDITURES

2, 550 . 00
s00.00

27 -5A
0. 00
0,00
6.5't

100. 00
0, 00
0. 00

0
9,343

l2
0

500
947

276,312.40 '73t244 -29 23,58'1 -69 143|12't.',71 33.85

216,312.4A 13,244.29 23,581 .69 L43,12'7.11 33.8 s

Fund 293 - VETERANS AFEAIRS:
TOTAI REVENOES
TOTAI] EXPEND]TURES

NET OE R}'VENUES & I,XPENDlTURES

218,128 .04
2L6 t 312.40

211t5A6.68
13 ,244 .29

1.39
23,58',7 ,69

1 ,741.32 96."14
143|127,11 33,85

2.356,44 138, 342.39 i23,585.30) (135, 98 6,39 ) 5,811.92


